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Switzerland
United Kingdom

USA

Other

6. What is your entity's total AUM in billions (US$), as of most recent fiscal year end *

20.9

The value must be a number

7. Please specify date for the most recent fiscal year end (dd/mm/yyyy) *

12/29/2023

Part 1- NZAM Commitment

8. Which of the following have been a primary focus of your net zero implementation activity for in-scope assets in the past 12
months? (Select all that apply) *

Creation of internal systems (e.g., data, research, IT, policies and procedures) to integrate climate factors into investment process
Investee engagement on climate as a material issue

Engaging on policy or regulatory responses to financial/economic risks of climate change

Facilitation of investment in climate solutions

Other - please specify in question #11

9. In which of the following areas do you believe you have contributed to material progress in the past 12 months? (Select all that
apply) *

Facilitation of investment in climate solutions

Increased investee net zero ambition and action

Real-world emission reductions by portfolio companies

Improved policy or regulation with regard to climate as a financial/economic issue

Other - please specify in question #11
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10. Which of the following, if any, limit your ability to increase the proportion of AUM within your net zero commitment at this time?
(Select all that apply) *

Client awareness

Data availability

Insufficiently developed methodology for asset classes or strategies
Internal capacity constraints

Inaccurate market pricing of climate risk

Other - please specify in question #11

11. Optional: this space can be used to provide any additional information you would like to share regarding your answers to
questions #8-10 above

As part of our efforts to achieve our objectives, we have increased the proportion of our assets managed in accordance with the NZAM initiative from 43% in 2022
to 62% in 2023. This increase is primarily due to the acquisition of more CO2 data on Danish mortgage bonds scope 3 and client approval for segregated
mandates. Furthermore, BankInvest launched four Article 9 climate funds in 2023. The funds have sustainable investment as their objective, investing in
companies and activities that support the environmental objectives of the UN SDGs. BankInvest developed new guidelines for investments in fossil fuel companies
in 2023, which came into effect in January 2024. For more information on the guidelines for investments in fossil fuel companies, please refer to BankInvest's
website bankinvest.dk.

Part 2 - Progress against net zero targets (Commitment 1, 2)

Commitment 1. Set interim targets for 2030, consistent with a fair share of the 50% global reduction in CO2 identified as a requirement in the IPCC
special report on global warming of 1.5°C

Commitment 2. Take account of portfolio Scope 1 & 2 emissions and, to the extent possible, material portfolio Scope 3 emissions

12. How would you assess the progress your firm is making toward your initial targets? *

We are progressing as expected

Our progress is exceeding expectations

We are experiencing more challenges than expected in progressing toward targets
We have already achieved our targets

There has not been enough time for an accurate assessment

Other - please specify in question #15
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13. How do you track progress against your interim targets and net zero commitments? (Select all that apply) [Commitment 1] *

System for monitoring, evaluating and planning — centralised

System for monitoring, evaluating and planning — embedded in individual investment teams
Regular progress reports to the board and senior management

We have not yet implemented a system

Other - please specify in question #15

14. What steps are you taking to account for material portfolio Scope 3 emissions? (Select all that apply) [Commitment 2] *
Collecting and measuring material investee Scope 3 emissions in some sectors/asset classes
Engaging with investees about their material Scope 3 emissions
Including material investee Scope 3 emissions in our risk assessment
Participating in efforts to improve practice in this area

Other - please specify in question #15

15. Optional: this space can be used to provide any additional information you would like to share regarding your answers to
questions #12-14 above

Part 3 — Approach to net zero transition (Commitment 3, 4, 5)

Commitment 3. Prioritise the achievement of real economy emissions reductions within the sectors and companies in which we invest

Commitment 4. If using offsets, invest in long-term carbon removal, where there are no technologically and/or financially viable alternatives to elimi-
nate emissions

Commitment 5. As required, create investment products aligned with net zero emissions by 2050 and facilitate increased investment in climate

solutions

16. Which of the following apply to your approach to investing in climate solutions (Select all that apply) [Commitment 3, 5] *
We offer discrete climate solutions products
We are exploring the development of discrete climate solutions products
We are engaged in developing methodologies regarding climate solutions approaches

We track our level of investment in climate solutions

We have a formal plan to increase our support for climate solutions

Other - please specify in question #18
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17. Which of the following apply to your approach to carbon offsets? (Select all that apply.) [Commitment 4] *
We do not use carbon offsets
We use carbon offsets for operational emissions
We engage investee companies regarding their use of carbon offsets, urging them to prioritize reductions instead

Other - please specify in question #18

18. Optional: this space can be used to provide any additional information you would like to share regarding your answers to
questions #16-17 above

Part 4 Action across all assets under management

Commitment 6. Provide asset owner clients with information and analytics on net zero investing and climate risk and opportunity

Commitment 7. Implement a stewardship and engagement strategy, with a clear escalation and voting policy, that is consistent with our ambition for
all assets under management to achieve net zero emissions by 2050 or sooner

Commitment 8. Engage with actors key to the investment system including credit rating agencies, auditors, stock exchanges, proxy advisers, invest-
ment consultants, and data and service providers to ensure that products and services available to investors are consistent with the aim of achieving
global net zero emissions by 2050 or sooner

Commitment 9. Ensure any relevant direct and indirect policy advocacy we undertake is supportive of achieving global net zero emissions by 2050 or
sooner

19. Which best describes your engagement with clients in support of your net zero commitment over the last 12-month period
(select all that apply)? [Commitment 6] *

We have engaged with clients about climate as a financial issue
We have created new climate-related investment strategies
We have produced thought leadership related to climate topics

Other - please specify in question #26

20. Which of the following form part of your stewardship and engagement approach to achieving net zero emissions (select all that
apply)? [Commitment 7] *

We have a stewardship and engagement strategy on climate issues
We have proxy voting guidelines describing our approach to climate issues

We have an escalation framework for climate issues

Other - please specify in question #26
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21. Which of these policies/strategies are publicly disclosed (Select all that apply)? *

Our stewardship and engagement strategy for climate issues
Our voting guidelines describing our approach to climate issues
Our escalation framework for climate issues

Other - please specify in question #26

22. Please provide links for the documents in question #21 above:

23. Which aspects of climate-related stewardship and engagement are included in your approach to managing the investment risks
and opportunities of the net zero transition? (Select all that apply.) [Commitment 3, 7] *

Engagement with high emitting investees
Collaborative engagement through investor initiatives
Proxy voting in support of action to reduce climate financial risk

Other - please specify in question #26

24. With which of the following have you engaged in the last 12 months in support of your NZAM Commitments? (Select all that
apply.) [Commitments 8, 9] *

Credit rating agencies
Auditors

Exchanges

Proxy advisors

Investment consultants
Data and service providers
Industry bodies

Other - please specify in question #26
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25. Which of the following policy advocacy actions, if any, have you undertaken over the past 12-month period? (Select all that
apply.) [Commitment 9] *

Direct engagement with policy makers and standard setters in relation to climate

Collaborative engagement with policy makers and standard setters in relation to climate

Submissions to climate-related policy consultations

Supporting advocacy through investor organisations (e.g. NZAM Network Partner Organisations)

Engaged via industry trade associations to improve understanding of the financial impacts of climate change

Other - please specify in question #26

26. Optional: this space can be used to provide any additional information you would like to share regarding your answers to
questions #19-25 above

BankInvest engages with clients on our net zero commitments as part of the process of obtaining client approval for assigning segregated mandates to our
committed AuM and also on a case-by-case basis according to client inquiries and needs. The data and methodology for assessing if companies are aligned with
net zero goals have been considered insufficient for setting targets purposes. In 2023, BankInvest has been exploring data availability and frameworks and been
delving into our voting and engagement frameworks that will enable us set an asset alignment target in the near future. BankInvest conduct political engagement
indirectly as a member of the Danish business association, Finance Denmark's responsible investment working group. The purpose of the working group is to
contribute to creating sound frameworks for sustainable investments and to help disseminate knowledge about the principles of sustainable investments. In 2023,
the working group conducted political engagement on various sustainability topics such as: EU sustainable finance regulation, active ownership, biodiversity and
climate targets for the industry.

Part 5 — Disclosures [Commitment 10]

Commitment 10. Publish TCFD disclosures, including a climate action plan, annually, and submit them to the Investor Agenda via its partner organi-
sations for review to ensure the approach applied is based on a robust methodology, consistent with the UN Race to Zero criteria, and action is be-
ing taken in line with the commitments made here

27. How do you publish information on TCFD/ISSB themes of climate-related governance, strategy, risk management, and metrics
and targets? (Select all that apply) *

Annually
Less often than annually
In multiple locations

In a single climate document or webpage

28. Please provide links for question #27:

https://bankinvest.dk/media/xkmdegas/20240227-climate-action-planvda.pdf
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29. Does your firm publish a climate transition plan, climate action plan, or other disclosures that describe your approach to your net
zero commitments? *

Yes, in a standalone transition or climate action plan
Yes, across multiple documents

We have not yet published a climate transition plan, climate action plan, or other disclosure regarding our approach to our net zero commitments

30. Please provide links for question #29:

https://bankinvest.dk/media/xkmdegas/20240227-climate-action-planvda.pdf

31. Optional: this space can be used to provide any additional comments if desired

Follow up and feedback

Thank you for completing the NZAM reporting survey

32. Would your organization be interested in being the subject of a case study published by the NZAM Secretariat? *

Yes, please contact me to follow up

Not at this time

33. As we consider reporting and disclosure options for 2025, we would like your feedback.

How effectively did these questions enable you to report on implementation of the NZAM commitment? *

The questions covered all relevant areas

The questions missed some relevant areas

34. What did you think of the number of questions? *
Good number of questions
Too many questions

Not enough questions
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